# OP \$40.00 1164605

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM856848

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		11/27/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCO Brands Corporation	
Street Address:	Four Corporate Drive	
City:	Lake Zurich	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60047	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1164605	AMERICANA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 847-796-4754
Email: ip@acco.com
Correspondent Name: Julie A. LaBunski
Address Line 1: Four Corporate Drive

Address Line 4: Lake Zurich, ILLINOIS 60047

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie A. LaBunski	
SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. LaBunski/
DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2023

**Total Attachments: 4** 

900817222

source=AMERICANA Release of Security Interest in Trademarks EXECUTED#page1.tif source=AMERICANA Release of Security Interest in Trademarks EXECUTED#page2.tif source=AMERICANA Release of Security Interest in Trademarks EXECUTED#page3.tif source=AMERICANA Release of Security Interest in Trademarks EXECUTED#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0846

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of November 27, 2023 granted by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., located at 901 Main Street, Dallas, TX 75202, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of ACCO Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located at Four Corporate Drive Lake Zurich, IL, (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, the Pledgor, Barclays Bank PLC and the Administrative Agent entered into a Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property Security Agreements dated as of May 13, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement") pursuant to which Barclays Bank PLC assigned to the Administrative Agent all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Pledged Trademark Collateral of the Pledgor (as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2012 between the Pledgor and Barclays Bank PLC (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement or Assignment and Assumption Agreement, as applicable), the Pledgor pledged and granted to Barclays Bank PLC a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) Trademarks of such Pledgor including, without limitation, the Trademark registration set forth on Schedule I hereto together with the goodwill associated therewith; and
  - (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.

**WHEREAS** the Trademark Security Agreement has been recorded with the Assignments Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2012 at Reel 004767 and Frame 0409;

**WHEREAS** the Assignment and Assumption Agreement has been recorded with the Assignments Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2013 at Reel 005029 and Frame 0188; and

WHEREAS the Pledgor plans to transfer the Trademark Collateral to Mosaic Licensing Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, United States of America, having a principal business office at 32 Koshari, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87506, United States of America by way of assignment, and has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Trademark Collateral, and hereby terminates, cancels, repledges, reassigns and releases any and all of its liens on and security interests in all of each

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0847

Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, without warranty or recourse.

If and to the extent the Administrative Agent as acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to the Pledgor.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Pledgor or its authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and/or (ii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

The Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

(signature page follows)

2

# (Signature Page to Trademark Release)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

as Administrative Agent,

By: Name: / James A Jonines Title: Assistant Vice President

VP/#63474948

# **SCHEDULE I**

to

# RELEASE OF INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **Trademark Registrations:**

	Registration Number	
<u>Owner</u>		<u>Trademark</u>
Acco Brands Corporation	1164605	AMERICANA

Schedule I – Page 1

VP/#63474948.3

**RECORDED: 11/29/2023** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008271 FRAME: 0850